

# RESOLVES

#### OF THE

# EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# $STATEOFMAINE,^{2^{\circ}}$

## PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838. and a dente a la com-

devel (1) depend in a own in a devel

# RESOLVES.

and to prove of the provention of the contract of the contrac

### CHAPTER 1.

Resolve authorizing the State Treasurer to pay to the town of Boothbay that portion of the Surplus Revenue, to which they are entitled.

Approved, February 3, 1838.

RESOLVED, That the State Treasurer be, and he hereby is authorized to pay to the legal agent of the town of Boothbay, in the County of Lincoln, that portion of the Surplus Revenue, and interest thereon, belonging to that town, now in the State Treasury, on his receiving the necessary receipt therefor.

## CHAPTER 2.

Resolve authorising a Loan in behalf of the State.

### Approved, February 8, 1838.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer of the State, be, and he hereby, is authorized to procure on the faith of the State, a Loan, not exceeding two hundred and seventy thousand dollars; at a rate of interest not exceeding five per centum, per annum, reimbursable by five equal annual instalments, at and after ten years; and that he be directed and authorized to issue State securities or certificates therefor, in sums not less than one thousand dollars each.

RESOLVED, That it shall be the duty of the Treasurer to issue proposals for said Loan, and advertise the same, in such newspapers of this State and of other States, as he may judge expedient.

al prima a mul